

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General	CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
IGC South, Fifth Floor	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General*
(317) 232-6255	KIAN J. HUDSON
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]	Deputy Solicitor General
	AARON T. CRAFT
	JULIA C. PAYNE
	Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Question Before the Court Is Whether the Excessive Fines Clause, Via the Due Process Clause, Imposes a Proportionality Requirement on State *In Rem* Forfeitures 8

 A. The Court should ask whether a proportionality requirement for *in rem* forfeitures is a fundamental and deeply rooted feature of American law 8

 B. The Court should not revisit whether incorporation should occur via the Privileges or Immunities Clause..... 13

II. History Shows That *In Rem* Forfeitures Were Not Originally Understood to Be Subject to an Excessive Fines Clause Proportionality Requirement..... 17

A. <i>In rem</i> forfeitures antedate constitutional ratification and have continued for more than two centuries	18
B. The historical rationale for <i>in rem</i> forfeitures explains why they were not understood to be subject to a proportionality requirement.....	37
III. History Establishes That Either the Excessive Fines Clause Does Not Apply to <i>In Rem</i> Forfeitures or the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Incorporate the Clause Against the States	43
A. The better interpretation reads the Excessive Fines Clause not to apply to <i>in rem</i> forfeitures	44
B. If the Court interprets the Excessive Fines Clause to extend to <i>in rem</i> forfeitures, history shows that the Clause does not apply to the States	58
CONCLUSION	60
APPENDIX.....	1a
State Constitution Excessive Fines Clauses	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	9
<i>Anonymous Case</i> , 1 Gal. 23 (1812).....	10
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	9, 12
<i>Apple v. State</i> , 190 Md. 661 (Md. Ct. App. 1948)	28
<i>Aravanis v. Somerset</i> , 339 Md. 644 (1995)	28
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnacoat v. Six Quarter Casks of Gunpowder</i> , 42 Mass. 225 (1840)	19
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	26
<i>Blydenburgh v. Miles</i> , 39 Conn. 484 (1872)	28

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	13, 35, 41, 42
<i>Buchanan v. Biggs</i> , 2 Yeates 232 (Pa. 1797)	22
<i>C. J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943).....	1, 18, 19
<i>C.R.M. v. State</i> , 799 N.E.2d 555 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	3, 10
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	1, 25, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Certain Intoxicating Liquors</i> , 107 Mass. 386 (1871)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Certain Motor Vehicle</i> , 261 Mass. 504 (1928)	52, 53, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. Hitchings</i> , 71 Mass. 482 (1855)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1970, 2 Dr. H. T. Lincoln Auto.</i> , 212 Va. 597 (1972)	29, 45

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Conley v. State</i> , 85 Ga. 348 (Ga. 1890)	28
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	56
<i>Davidson v. Blunt</i> , 16 Ky. 128 (1811)	19
<i>Dobbins' Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1877).....	25
<i>Dowda v. State</i> , 203 Ala. 441 (1919)	32
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9, 12
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 214 Ga. App. 844 (1994)	28
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1875).....	39
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 49 (1932).....	59
<i>Hanscomb v. Russell</i> , 77 Mass. 373 (1858)	51
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	15, 16

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Henry v. Alquist</i> , 127 A.D.2d 60 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	29, 45
<i>House and Lot v. State</i> , 204 Ala. 108 (1920)	28, 29, 45, 59
<i>J. W. Goldsmith, Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921).....	26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	56, 57
<i>Jones v. Root</i> , 72 Mass. 435 (1856)	32
<i>Ex parte Keeler</i> , 45 S.C. 537 (1896)	28
<i>In re King Properties</i> , 535 Pa. 321 (1993)	28
<i>Lincoln v. Smith</i> , 27 Vt. 328 (1855).....	32
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979 (C.C.D. Va. 1818).....	24, 56
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 260 F. 746 (5th Cir. 1919).....	33, 34
<i>Makins Produce Co. v. Callison</i> , 67 Wash. 434 (1912)	21

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844).....	24, 25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medlock v. One 1985 Jeep Cherokee</i> , 322 S.C. 127 (1996).....	28
<i>Megee v. Bierne</i> , 39 Pa. 50 (1861).....	21
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 293 Ky. 55 (1943).....	29, 45, 59
<i>Origet v. Hedden</i> , 155 U.S. 228 (1894).....	35
<i>Our House No. 2 v. State</i> , 4 Greene 172 (Iowa 1853).....	20, 21, 25, 33
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	35, 36
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 12 Wheat. 1 (1827).....	38
<i>Peisch v. Ware</i> , 8 U.S. 347 (1808).....	52

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Crotty</i> , 22 A.D. 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1897).....	28
<i>Peters v. University of N.H.</i> , 112 N.H. 120 (1972).....	28
<i>Phile v. The Anna</i> , 1 Dall. 197 (Pa. 1787)	23, 24
<i>Scott v. Willson</i> , 3 N.H. 321 (1825).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	57
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Commonwealth ex rel. Walker</i> , 92 Va. 59 (1895)	28
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 78 N.C. 423 (1878)	28
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 22 R.I. 163 (1900).....	28
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 84 N.J.L. 429 (N.J. 1913).....	28
<i>State v. Thornson</i> , 170 Minn. 349 (1927).....	29, 45, 59
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 286 N.J. Super. 507 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1995).....	28

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Talmage & Van Pelt v. Fire Dep't of New York,</i> 24 Wend. 235 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1840) ...	19, 20, 38, 39
<i>United States v. \$120,856 in U.S. Currency,</i> 394 F.Supp.2d 687 (D.V.I. 1993)	57
<i>United States v. \$293,316 in U.S. Currency,</i> 349 F.Supp.2d 638 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	57
<i>United States v. 107.9 Acre Parcel of Land,</i> 898 F.3d 396 (3rd Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. 18900 S.W. 50th Street,</i> 915 F.Supp. 1199 (N.D. Fla. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. 3636 Roselawn Ave.,</i> 1994 WL 524985 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	57
<i>United States v. 3639-2nd St., N.E.,</i> 869 F.2d 1093 (8th Cir. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. 38 Whalers Cove Drive,</i> 954 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992)	31, 58
<i>United States v. 461 Shelby County Road 361,</i> 857 F.Supp. 935 (N.D. Ala., 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. 508 Depot St.,</i> 964 F.2d 814 (8th Cir. 1992).....	31, 41, 42

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. 6625 Zumirez Drive,</i> 845 F.Supp. 725 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. 835 Seventh Street,</i> 820 F.Supp. 688 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	57
<i>United States v. 916 Douglas Ave.,</i> 903 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Busher,</i> 817 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	35
<i>United States v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 442 F.Supp.2d 429 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	57
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of</i> <i>\$100,120,</i> 901 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Grande,</i> 620 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Halper,</i> 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Huber,</i> 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979)	30

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. La Vengeance</i> , 3 U.S. 297 (1796).....	32
<i>United States v. The Louisa Barbara</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1000 (E.D. Pa. 1833).....	23
<i>United States v. On Leong Chinese Merchants Ass'n Bldg.</i> , 918 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>United States v. One 1988 White Jeep Cherokee</i> , 30 V.I. 75 (D.V.I. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	40
<i>United States v. One Saxon Auto.</i> , 257 F. 251 (4th Cir. 1919).....	26
<i>United States v. One Single Family Residence</i> , 13 F.3d 1493 (11th Cir.1994).....	5, 57
<i>United States v. Premises Known as RR No. 1 Box 224</i> , 14 F.3d 864 (3d Cir. 1994)	31, 47
<i>United States v. Santoro</i> , 866 F.2d 1538 (4th Cir. 1989).....	30

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Shelly's Riverside Heights Lot X,</i> 851 F.Supp. 633 (M.D. Pa. 1994)	57
<i>United States v. Tax Lot 1500,</i> 861 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Two Bay Mules,</i> 36 F. 84 (W.D.N.C. 1888).....	56
<i>United States v. Ursery,</i> 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	40, 46, 47, 48
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	10
<i>Van Oster v. Kansas,</i> 272 U.S. 465 (1926).....	33
<i>von Hofe v. United States,</i> 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Wolf v. Colorado,</i> 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	9
<i>Wright v. Commonwealth,</i> 77 Pa. 470 (1875)	28
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
-----------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

U.S. Const. amend. VI	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15, 52

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 881(a).....	46
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	16
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1	2, 3, 8, 10
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-3(a).....	2
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-3(e)	43
Ind. Code §§ 35-50-2-3 to -7	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> (4th ed.).....	40
Alfred Conkling, <i>Treatise on the Organization, Jurisdiction, and Practice of the Courts of the United States</i> (1864)	39, 40
Andrew E. Taslitz, <i>Hate Crimes, Free Speech, and the Contract of Mutual Indifference</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 1283 (2000)	36
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2446 (2016).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Christopher Green, *Our Bipartisan Due Process Clause*, *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* (Forthcoming), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3249845>;34
- CRS Report R43189, *Federal Excise Taxes: An Introduction and General Analysis* (2013).....22
- Department of Justice, *Summary of Seizure and Forfeiture Trends*, https://www.justice.gov/afp/file/5-yr_forfeiture_trends.pdf/download.....57
- Erastus Benedict, *The American Admiralty* (1850).....39
- Henry Austin, *The Liquor Law in the United States* (1890)21
- Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (3d ed. 1865)*passim*
- Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (4th ed. 1868).....20
- Michael W. McConnell, *Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions*, 81 *Va. L. Rev.* 947 (1995).....36
- Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 833 (2013)27

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Rufus Waples, *Treatise on Proceedings In Rem* (1882) *passim*

Sir Jeffrey Gilbert, *A Treatise on the Court of Exchequer* (1758)..... 38, 43
